

## ***Interactive comment on “Climate sensitivity in the Anthropocene” by M. Previdi et al.***

**M. Previdi et al.**

mprevidi@ldeo.columbia.edu

Received and published: 26 January 2012

We thank the reviewer for her very insightful review, which will help to strengthen the manuscript in several regards. Below are detailed responses to each of the reviewer's specific comments.

Comments on the paper by Previdi 1) I think this paper has some important points and after revision can be a useful contribution, but had a very hard time with its present form because of the many things that are left undefined, or defined in a non-standard manner. I think these problems can be dealt with but major editing is needed. More care needs to be taken in defining and discussing fast and slow feedbacks, and the distinctions between them. This is key to the paper and needs a clear paragraph explicitly devoted to it, near the front of the paper. Clouds and water vapor respond within days or less to changes in surface temperature. But sea ice changes can take

C341

place over several years. Changes in mixed layer ocean temperatures can occur within a decade or so, but the deep ocean requires many hundreds of years to warm up (and changes in ocean temperatures can in turn affect cloud distributions). In the abstract and elsewhere, it is not correct to say that only cloud and water vapor changes are included in current estimates of climate sensitivity and that these are 'fast'. Climate sensitivity includes slower responses of the ocean (decades to centuries). Please correct the abstract (and elsewhere e.g. page 534, lines 4-5), decide what you want to call 'fast' and say how fast is fast (days? Years? Decades? Century?), and be clear about what the models do regarding the ocean.

Response: We thank the reviewer for this comment, and agree that it is necessary to clarify what is meant by 'fast' and 'slow' feedback climate sensitivity. Fast feedbacks refer to changes in atmospheric lapse rate, water vapor, clouds, sea ice, snow cover, and natural (i.e., non-anthropogenic) aerosols, while slow feedbacks are changes in continental ice sheets and vegetation. The reviewer correctly notes that climate sensitivity additionally includes the response of the ocean. In models, of course, this oceanic response is represented to varying degrees. For example, models that have typically been used to estimate (equilibrium) climate sensitivity include only a representation of the oceanic mixed layer, neglecting the response of the deep ocean. While these responses of the different components of the ocean are indeed included in climate sensitivity, they are not typically regarded as feedbacks per se (e.g., we don't usually speak of a mixed layer feedback). However, the fast and slow feedbacks given above (which are changes in atmosphere and surface properties that affect the TOA radiation) will all clearly be influenced by how the ocean responds to an applied forcing. With regard to timescales, we will continue to use a characteristic timescale of decades or less for the fast feedbacks. For the slow feedbacks, we will use a characteristic timescale of centuries or longer. (Note that in the original version of the manuscript, we used decades or longer for the slow feedbacks.) An important point is that the characteristic timescales for the fast and slow feedbacks refer to the time required to establish the feedback process following a change in surface temperature. This is not the same as

C342

the time required for the full feedback effect to be realized, since the latter is set by the slow response time of the ocean. For example, a portion of the water vapor feedback will occur rapidly (within days) following an initial change in surface temperature, but the full feedback will occur over centuries or longer as the surface temperature continues to evolve on these timescales. Thus, the 'fast' and 'slow' feedback climate sensitivity are distinguished by the characteristic timescales of the feedbacks, and not by the time required for the surface temperature to reach a new equilibrium following an imposed forcing. Hansen et al. (2008) analyzed a coupled atmosphere-ocean GCM with a fast feedback climate sensitivity of 3°C for doubled CO<sub>2</sub>, and found that the equilibrium temperature response was achieved in about a millennium. For a slow feedback climate sensitivity of 6°C for doubled CO<sub>2</sub>, the equilibrium temperature response would be expected to take much longer (at least several millennia), since this response has been shown to be a strong function of climate sensitivity (Hansen et al., 1985). The above points will all be clarified in the revised manuscript.

2) What you want to call 'slow' are processes involving the distribution of vegetation and of the great ice sheets, which may take multiple millennia to evolve; please state this up front. I don't think this quantity should be called the climate sensitivity, since sensitivity has a clear meaning: it is the climate response for a doubling of CO<sub>2</sub> concentration. It is confusing and unhelpful to communicate of climate change to incorporate CO<sub>2</sub> concentration changes due to climate system feedbacks into this definition. The quantity you are discussing could be called 'earth system sensitivity' or something similar; please choose a name.

Response: The reviewer suggests here that it may be inappropriate to use 'climate sensitivity' when ice sheet, vegetation, and carbon cycle feedbacks are included, since this term is traditionally reserved for the climate response for a doubling of CO<sub>2</sub> concentration (with only fast feedbacks included). In the Introduction to the manuscript, we define climate sensitivity in a very general way, as "the equilibrium change in global annual mean surface temperature that occurs in response to a radiative forcing". We

C343

then go on to discuss more specific forms of the sensitivity: i) the fast feedback (i.e., Charney) sensitivity, ii) the slow feedback (i.e., Earth system) sensitivity, and iii) other forms of the sensitivity which may additionally include feedbacks due to changes in the carbon cycle and/or human behavior. Each of these more specific forms of the climate sensitivity is still consistent with the general definition given in the Introduction, but it is critical to be clear that what is classified as forcing versus feedback changes in each case. For instance, a climate sensitivity that explicitly includes carbon cycle feedbacks could be defined such that the forcing is the change in atmospheric CO<sub>2</sub> concentration that would result from the anthropogenic emissions in the absence of any changes to the natural carbon sinks. The (carbon cycle) feedback, in this case, would then be the difference between this forcing and the total (actual) atmospheric CO<sub>2</sub> change. Rather than introducing additional nomenclature, we will continue to use 'climate sensitivity' when discussing the specific cases i)-iii) above. However, we will revise the manuscript to make it clear that there are several definitions for climate sensitivity, and that it is important to be clear about which definition is being considered, which we will do throughout the manuscript.

3) The paper should introduce the concept of efficacy on lines 18-24 of page 532. Alternative definitions of common terms will confuse the non-expert reader. Please stick to standard definitions throughout and then say what you want to do differently, why you think a different definition is useful, and then provide a new name.

Response: We will introduce the concept of efficacy here as the reviewer suggests. Please see our response to the previous comment regarding the definition of climate sensitivity.

4) page 533, line 10-11. There is little evidence that ice sheet changes are important for climate sensitivity on timescales of decades during interglacials, nor is it clear that vegetation changes are. Please provide a more balanced statement.

Response: We agree that it is probably unrealistic to expect significant ice sheet

C344

changes to occur on timescales of decades. However, we contend that paleo-sea level changes (Thompson and Goldstein, 2005; Hearty et al., 2007) and present-day observations of Greenland and Antarctic ice loss (Tedesco, 2007; Rignot and Jacobs, 2002; Zwally et al., 2002; Chen et al., 2006) are supportive of the idea that significant ice sheet response can occur on centennial timescales (see also Alley, 2010). Similarly, both observation (proxy) based studies (e.g., Peteet et al., 1994; Mann et al., 2002; Bos et al., 2005; Birks and Birks, 2008) and modeling studies (e.g., Jones et al., 2009) suggest that significant vegetation response can occur on centennial timescales, if not shorter. We will therefore modify the manuscript to characterize the ice sheet/vegetation response time as “centuries or longer”.

5) page 533, line 15. Please make clear that the changes in ice sheets and vegetation are expected to be important on timescales of millennia – but may not be so on shorter time scales.

Response: Please see response to previous comment.

6) page 536, line 1. The reason it has not received greater consideration may not simply be that the models can't handle it, but rather that it is expected to occur very slowly. Please correct. Also, please be clear that the paleo data cannot be used to imply a rapid response – those data tell you what happened but it doesn't tell you how fast it happened.

Response: We agree with the reviewer that another reason the ice sheet feedback hasn't received greater consideration is that it is expected to occur very slowly. For example, on page 536, lines 6-9, we state that this feedback has been neglected “based on the long-standing notion that ice sheet changes occur so slowly (over several millennia) as to make them largely irrelevant to anthropogenic climate change occurring on timescales of decades to centuries”. We argue that estimated rates of paleo-sea level change do provide meaningful information on the timescales of ice sheet response.

7) Evidence for meter per century sea level rise is largely restricted to transitions from

C345

cold to warm climate states, when a great deal of ice is available to melt (much of which is at low elevation); the current state is quite different. Please make appropriate changes to explain this, in several places on page 536.

Response: We thank the reviewer for this comment. On page 536, lines 18-19, we indicate that there is a need to be able to “better constrain the range of possible magnitudes and the time dependence of the slow climate feedbacks”. Thus, we recognize that the ice sheet feedback (and hence the slow feedback climate sensitivity) will depend on the climate state, notably the amount of ice that is available to melt. The slow feedback sensitivity of 6°C for doubled CO<sub>2</sub> that is cited in the manuscript is the average sensitivity for the range of climate states between glacial conditions and ice-free Antarctica (Hansen et al., 2008). A 6°C sensitivity would be relevant in the Anthropocene if complete loss of the Greenland and Antarctic ice sheets occurs. For the case of only partial ice sheet loss, the sensitivity would likely be somewhat smaller than 6°C (e.g., Lunt et al. (2010) estimate a slow feedback sensitivity of 4-4.5°C for the mid-Pliocene warm period), but still significantly higher than the fast feedback sensitivity. With regard to the timescale of ice sheet response, we recognize that a climate state with more ice than at present (much of which is at low elevation) would tend to favor a more rapid response. However, this would be compensated for to some extent (perhaps entirely) by the fact that the present rate and magnitude of anthropogenic forcing greatly exceed the forcing that drove glacial-interglacial transitions. To reiterate, though, we do believe that it will be necessary to better constrain the magnitudes and timescales of the slow climate feedbacks, and how these depend on the climate state, forcing characteristics, etc. We will stress this more in the revised manuscript.

8) The high end of carbon feedbacks is associated with a great deal of warming. Please make this clear on page 537.

Response: We will make this clear. For example, on page 537, line 20, we indicate the additional twenty-first century warming (0.1-1.5°C) due to climate-carbon cycle feedbacks as simulated by current models. However, the total (actual) warming in these

C346

simulations is substantially greater than this, particularly for the high end of carbon cycle feedbacks. We will make this point clear. Additionally, we will note here other carbon cycle processes not represented in the models which could potentially lead to still greater warming.

9) The description of the carbon cycle is good. It would be helpful to further discuss the very long lifetime of a portion of the CO<sub>2</sub> (Archer's work). This would clarify that the carbon can last long enough to produce the earth system response, even if the climate system feedbacks (e.g., ice sheet change) take a long time.

Response: This is an excellent suggestion which we will follow.

10) The paper is a review. That's ok, but it is a little limited on the number and balance in the references. I'd like to see some more extensive review, e.g. on issues such as timescales of the decay of the ice sheets, where there is a range of views.

Response: We will make every effort in the revised manuscript to provide a more balanced view of controversial issues such as ice sheet response time.

References Cited:

Alley, R. B.: The role of warming in melting ice and sea-level rise, and the possibility of abrupt climate changes, Testimony Before US House Subcommittee on Energy and Environment, Washington, DC, 2010.

Birks, H. J. B. and Birks, H. H.: Biological responses to rapid climate change at the Younger Dryas-Holocene transition at Krakenes, western Norway, *The Holocene*, 18, 19-30, 2008.

Bos, J. A. A., et al.: Early Holocene environmental change in the Kreekrak area (Zee-land, SW-Netherlands): A multi-proxy analysis, *Paleogeography Paleoclimatology Paleoecology*, 227, 259-289, 2005.

Chen, J. L., et al.: Satellite gravity measurements confirm accelerated melting of

C347

Greenland Ice Sheet, *Science*, 313, 1958-1960, 2006.

Hansen, J., et al.: Climate response times: dependence on climate sensitivity and ocean mixing, *Science*, 229, 857-859, 1985.

Hansen, J., et al.: Target atmospheric CO<sub>2</sub>: where should humanity aim?, *Open Atmos. Sci. J.*, 2, 217-231, 2008.

Hearty, P. J., et al.: Global sea-level fluctuations during the last interglaciation (MIS 5e), *Quat. Sci. Rev.*, 26, 2090-2112, 2007.

Jones, C., et al.: Committed terrestrial ecosystem changes due to climate change, *Nature Geoscience*, 2, 484-487, 2009.

Lunt, D. J., et al.: Earth system sensitivity inferred from Pliocene modelling and data, *Nature Geoscience*, 3, 60-64, 2010.

Mann, D. H., et al.: Responses of an arctic landscape to Lateglacial and early Holocene climatic changes: the importance of moisture, *Quat. Sci. Rev.*, 21, 997-1021, 2002.

Peteet, D. M., et al.: Wisconsinan Late-glacial environmental change in southern New England: a regional synthesis, *J. Quat. Sci.*, 9, 151-154, 1994.

Rignot, E. and Jacobs, S. S.: Rapid bottom melting widespread near Antarctic ice sheet grounding lines, *Science*, 296, 2020-2023, 2002.

Tedesco, M.: Snowmelt detection over the Greenland ice sheet from SSM/I brightness temperature daily variations, *Geophys. Res. Lett.*, 34, L02504, doi:10.1029/2006GL028466, 2007.

Thompson, W. G. and Goldstein, S. L.: Open-system coral ages reveal persistent sub-orbital sea-level cycles, *Science*, 308, 401-404, 2005.

Zwally, H. J., et al.: Surface melt-induced acceleration of Greenland ice-sheet flow, *Science*, 297, 218-222, 2002.

C348

C349